Waverley Borough Council
wa«zr e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:
To: All Members and substitute members of Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
the LICENSING (GENERAL Policy and Governance
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE

| E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
(Other Members for Information)

Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 24 June 2016

Membership of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee

Clir Simon Inchbald (Chairman) Clir Carole King
Clir Patricia Ellis (Vice-Chairman) Clir Bob Upton
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Substitutes
Clir Anna James Clir Nick Williams

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE will be held as
follows:

DATE:  THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016

TIME: 10.15 AM (or at the conclusion of the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee, whichever is the later)

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for

particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please
contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Simon Inchbald as Chairman of the
Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Patricia Ellis as Chairman of the
Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

3. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2016 (to be laid on the
table half an hour before the meeting).

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.

6. APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY -
PLATE NUMBER 235 (Pages 5 - 14)

This report enables the Sub-Committee to consider a request for exemption
from the requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire
vehicle licensed by the Council. There are no environmental or resource
implications arising as a result of this report. Approval of a certificate of
exemption could have community safety implications, which are set out in the
report.


mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

10.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee gives consideration to the
request for exemption from the requirement to display a private hire
licence plate on any occasion when the vehicle is used for chauffeur
purposes, as submitted by Ms Grace in respect of vehicle Private Hire
Plate no 235.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY -
MR GLEN GOURLEY (Pages 15 - 32)

This report enables the Sub-Committee to consider a request for exemption
from the requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire
vehicle licensed by the Council. There are no environmental or resource
implications arising as a result of this report. Approval of a certificate of
exemption could have community safety implications, which are set out in the
report.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee gives consideration to the
request for exemption from the requirement to display a private hire
licence plate on any occasion when the vehicle is used for chauffeur
purposes, as submitted by Mr Gourlay in respect of his vehicle, Private
Hire Plate no 301 and for a further S class Mercedes yet to be purchased.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act in respect of the following item:

Information relating to any individual (paragraph 1)

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S
LICENCE (PAGES 33 - 48)

To consider the attached (Exempt) report.

REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
(PAGES 49 - 58)

To consider the attached (Exempt) report.




11.

12.

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S
LICENCE (PAGES 59 - 138)

To consider the attached (Exempt) report.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




Agenda Item 6.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB- COMMITTEE - 07 JULY 2016

Title:
APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and Purpose

This report enables the Sub-Committee to consider a request for exemption from the
requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire vehicle licensed
by the Council. There are no environmental or resource implications arising as a
result of this report. Approval of a certificate of exemption could have community
safety implications, which are set out in the report.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to improving lives in the Borough.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Resource/Value for Money Implications

There are no immediate resource implications in this report.

Legal implications:

There are no legal implications in this report.

Introduction

1. Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers may be pre-booked only via a licensed
private hire operator. Each of the three licences, for the operator, the vehicle
and the driver, must be issued by the same licensing authority, i.e. the
licences must ‘match’. Under Section 48(6) of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, private hire vehicle proprietors
(licensees) are required to exhibit on their vehicles the licence plates provided
by the Council.

2. Notwithstanding this provision, Section 75(1) of the Act provides:
“(1)  Nothing in this Part of the Act shall —

(d)  require the display of any plate, disc or notice in or on any
private hire vehicle licensed by a Council under this Part of this

Page 5



Act during such period that such vehicle is used for carrying
passengers for hire or reward - (ii) under a contract for the hire
of the vehicle for a period of not less than 24 hours,

In addition, the Act enables the Council, generally, to grant an exemption from
the requirement to display licence plates on private hire vehicles on occasions
specified by the authority, or on any occasion, provided that the notice of
exemption is carried in the vehicle (Section 75 (3)). If an exemption from
display on specified occasions/any occasion is granted, the driver of the
vehicle is also exempted from the requirement in Section 54 (2) (a) that he
should wear his private hire driver's badge. The driver must, however, be a
private hire driver licensed by the Council. For the Sub-Committee’s
information, no such exemptions exist for hackney carriages (taxis).

If granted an exemption, the plate and the letter of exemption must be carried
in the vehicle and produced for inspection when requested. The Sub-
Committee has authorised several vehicles for exemption from plate display in
the past, and the requests for such exemption are usually because the
operator wishes to have a specific vehicle for more exclusive work than the
daily ‘to and fro’ type of work which these vehicles may undertake.

Applications for Exemption and Transfer

5.

As set out in the summary, a request has been received from Ms Gail Grace,
a licensed Private Hire driver with Waverley of Driving Miss Daisy (Cranleigh
Franchise), Surrey, for exemption from display of the licence plate at any time
for a Skoda Roomster, Plate No. 235. Plate 235 was first licensed with
Waverley on 30 March 2016 having passed the inspection at Guildford testing
station. A copy of the inspection test sheet is attached at Annexe 1.

A Private Hire Operator/Driver would normally need to have a good reason to
request exemption, such as that the vehicle is primarily used in professional
executive chauffeur-driven vehicle hire.

The Driving Miss Daisy business and concept is a relatively new one, and
does not exactly fit into the usual set up of a private hire business. The
Farnham Franchise of Driving Miss Daisy succesfully applied for exemption
for two vehicles in 19 March 2015, which was granted with the following extra
conditions:

1. the driver is wearing his/her Waverley licensed driver badge; and

2. above the contact number on the back of the vehicle the words
“licensed vehicle” are displayed readable from a distance of 7 metres;
and

3. the business website states that all vehicles are fully licensed with the
relevant local authority; and

4. advertising flyers state licensed by “Waverley Borough Council.”

Page 6



10.

Driving Miss Daisy (Cranleigh Franchise) is using the same vehicle (Skoda
Roomster) and is happy to comply with the same conditions as the Farnham
Franchise.

Correspondence requesting plate exemption from Ms Gail Grace is
reproduced at Annexe 2 and supporting correspondence from Ms Lumb of the
Franham franchise is attached at Annexe 3.

The officers are seeking generally to ensure that plate exemption should not
be an automatic procedure and that applicants produce suitable evidence of
their reasons for requesting an exemption. It is important that full details of
the work should be submitted to the Council with any application for
exemption, before the Committee is asked to consider the details.

Community Safety Implications

11.

12.

The provision of an identifying licence plate on the rear of a vehicle and also
the driver’'s badge (which the driver must wear) are an assurance for hirers
that they are using a safe and properly licensed vehicle and not a bogus one.
An exemption from the requirement to display the licence plate could have
community safety implications if the vehicle was then used for more routine
and day-to-day private hire work. If an exemption is approved, the Private
Hire Licence plate must be carried in the vehicle, together with the Council’s
letter of approval of exemption, but these will not be evident or immediately
obvious to the hirer.

However, with the Council’s vehicle licence-plate system introduced in 2005,
there is now an obligation for all vehicles, including ‘exempted’ private hire
vehicles, to display the internal small version of the plate in the front window
of the vehicle. This should help to ensure that enough evidence is in place to
assure any hirer of the vehicle’s licence status. This is an important
community safety issue.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee gives consideration to the request for
exemption from the requirement to display a private hire licence plate on any
occasion when the vehicle is used for chauffeur purposes, as submitted by Ms Grace
in respect of vehicle Private Hire Plate no 235.

Background Papers

Correspondence from Ms Grace and Ms Lumb

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:

Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189
E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



" ANNEXE 1

BORCUGH COUNCIL

VEHICLE FAIL STAMP
HACKNEY CARRIAGE!

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE INSPECTION

VEHICLE REG NO: PLATE NO: PROPRIETCR:
MAKE AND MODEL - MIN (1575cc unless already RECORDED MILEAGE
18t ° 2nd

Note: Where an item covered by this fest is alsc included in the ordinary DeT test, the criteria determining pass.or failure will be taken
from the DoT Tester's Manual {issued by HMSO under reference no. ISBN/O/11/550406/0) and the associated Guide to
Operation (ISBN/O/11/550407/90). For other items, the Council's own standards, as indicated in the agreement with the Council,
must be applied.

Front Lamps
Rear Lamps
Headlamps
Headlamp Aim
Stop Lamps

Rear Reflectors
Direction Iindicators
Intetior Lamp

el Lights

©[o|~|® oo

Steering Controls

11. Steering Mechanism

12. Power Steering

13. Transmission Shafts

14. Stub Axle Assemblies
Wheel Bearings
Suspension

Shock Absorbers
: _ ARING
Service Brake Condifion
Parking Brake Condition
Service Brake Performance
Parking Brake Performance
Service Brake Balance

Tyre Type

24. Tyre Condition
25. Road wheels inc spare wheel or ‘get you home'
and tools _

Securlty of Mounhngs
Condition
0 peration

29. . WlndscreenWasers

30, Windscreen Wipers
31. Horn !
32. Exhaust System !
33. Silencer
34. Vehicle Structure ‘
35. Demister and Heater !
36. View to Front, Glass Visibility and Cracks

*Light emission - Maximum 75% front/front side | %" _
+70% rear/rear side if
[...]
e stated our case to the committee they understood how unique we were in the
marketplace and were happy to grant us dispensation. I would ask that you give Gail's

application due consideration.

Yours sincerely

Tori Lumb
Director, Driving Miss Daisy

Farnham Community Services trading as “Driving Miss Daisy Farnham” 07525 873050
Heathland, Tilford Road, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 2ER Company registration no : 9208594
farnham@drivingmissdaisyUK.co.uk www.drivingmissdaisyUK.co.uk

Page 14




Agenda Item 7.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB- COMMITTEE — 07 JULY 2016

Title:

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY
MR GLEN GOURLAY

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and Purpose

This report enables the Sub-Committee to consider a request for exemption from the
requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire vehicle licensed
by the Council. There are no environmental or resource implications arising as a
result of this report. Approval of a certificate of exemption could have community
safety implications, which are set out in the report.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to improving lives in the Borough.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Resource/Value for Money Implications

There are no immediate resource implications in this report.

Legal implications:

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 enables the Council, at
its discretion, to grant an exemption from the requirement to display a private hire
vehicle’s vehicle licence plate.

Introduction

1. Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers may be pre-booked only via a licensed
private hire operator. Each of the three licences, for the operator, the vehicle
and the driver, must be issued by the same licensing authority, i.e. the
licences must ‘match’. Under Section 48(6) of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, private hire vehi
[...]
ire regime.

Applications for Exemption and Transfer

6.

As set out in the summary, a request has been received from Mr Glen
Gourlay of Glenn’s Private Hire, a licensed driver and operator with Waverley,
for exemption from display of his licence plate at any time. A Private Hire
Operator/Driver would normally need to have a good reason to request
exemption, such as that the vehicle is primarily used in professional executive
chauffeur-driven vehicle hire.

Mr Gourlay would like to have plate exemption for two S Class Mercedes
limousines. Since submitting his written request Mr Gourlay has purchased
one, a Mercedes S350 Blue Tec and licensed it with Waverley, plate no. 301.
The vehicle passed its inspection at the Guildford testing station on 27 April
2016, a copy of the test sheet is reproduced at Annexe 1.

Correspondence and photographs requesting plate exemption from Mr
Gourlay are reproduced at Annexe 2. Attached at Annexe 3 are letters in
support of Mr Gourlay’ s application for exemption.

Officers are seeking generally to ensure that plate exemption should not be
an automatic procedure and that applicants produce suitable evidence of their

Page 16



reasons for requesting an exemption. It is important that full details of the
work should be submitted to the Council with any application for exemption,
before the Committee is asked to consider the details.

Community Safety Implications

10.

11.

The provision of an identifying licence plate on the rear of a vehicle and also
the driver’s badge (which the driver must wear) are an assurance for hirers
that they are using a safe and properly licensed vehicle and not a bogus one.
An exemption from the requirement to display the licence plate could have
community safety implications if the vehicle was then used for more routine
and day-to-day private hire work. If an exemption is approved, the Private
Hire Licence plate must be carried in the vehicle, together with the Council’s
letter of approval of exemption, 
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11.

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 2

[EXEMPT] ANNEXE 2

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE — 29 MAY 2014

Title:

REVIEW OF HACKNEY DRIVER’S LICENCE WITH REFERENCE TO
COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN RELATION TO THE DRIVER’S BEHAVIOUR
MR RAWSHAN NICKBAKHT
[Wards Affected: All]

Note Pursuant to Section 100B (5) of the Local Government Act 1972

This report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be
excluded during the item to which the report relates as specified in paragraph 1 of
the revised Part [ of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to any individual.

Summary and Purpose

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to con
[...]
 granted a Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence on the 12 September 2011.

On the 7 June 2013 Mr Nickbakht was called before the Licensing (General
Purposes) Sub-Committee following a number of separate complaints having
been received against him, including aggressive driving and violent behaviour,
within the preceding year. A copy of the report for this meeting is attached at
[Exempt] Appendix A.

Having considered the case on the 7 June 2013, the Sub-Committee, on the
balance of probabilities, still considered Mr Nickbakht to be a fit and proper
person to be a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver. The Sub Committee did
however give Mr Nickbakht a very strict warning that should he appear before
this Sub-Committee at any time in the future, any new matters would be
considered against the background of these matters and could therefore
jeopardise him holding a licence in the future. The Sub-Committee also
strongly recommended that Mr Nickbakht attend an assertiveness course to
help him deal with difficult situations. A copy of the decision notice from the
hearing of 7 June 2013 is attached at [Exempt] Appendix B.

On the 2 April 2014 a complaint was received from Mr Cartwright who
attended the Council Offices regarding Mr Nickbakht shouting at him.
Mr Cartwright showed officers a video recording allegedly taken by the CCTV
installed in Mr Cartwright's car. The video does not show Mr Nickbakht on
screen but has recorded the conversation. A copy of this recording has been
requested from Mr Cartwright.

On 2 April 2014 another licensed driver, Mr Mohammed Ali, telephoned
officers alleging that Mr Nickbakht had assaulted him a number of times
earlier that day, at approximately 00.35 am, resulting in the Police being called
and Mr Ali attending hospital requiring treatment for injuries sustained in the
alleged assault. An appointment was arranged for Mr Ali to attend the Council
offices to give officers further details of the incident and the notes from the
mee
[...]
nce to be respected.
Since the Sub-Committee will be enquiring into matters which may be
protected by Article 8 it is, for example, necessary to ensure that any
interference by questioning at interview is limited and proportionate to what is
necessary in the interests of protecting public safety in accordance with
licensing legislation. Mr Nickbakht also has the right (contained in Article 6) to
a fair and public hearing.

The following options are open to the Sub-Committee to consider, having
heard from Mr Nickbakht:-

To take no action

To give a warning against future conduct

To add special conditions, which must be justified
To suspend his licence

To revoke his licence

Mr Nickbakht has the right of appeal if he feels aggrieved by the Sub-
Committee’s decision. [f a suspension/revocation is imposed, unless the
interests of public safety require the suspension/revocation of the licence to
have immediate effect, any decision to suspend or revoke a licence does not
have effect until the time for appeal has expired, and, if an appeal is
submitted, the decision of the Sub-Committee is then suspended until the
appeal has been heard. Such appeal would be to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of the decision being received in writing.

Mr Nickbakht will be invited to attend the meeting for interview by the Sub-
Committee and the Sub-Committee is requested to give consideration to this
report. Mr Cartwright and Mr Ali will also be given the opportunity to attend the
meeting to clarify information about the incidents if required.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail; paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

Page 77




Page 78



[EXEMPT] APPENDIX A

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE — 7 JUNE 2013

Title:

REVIEW OF HACKNEY DRIVER’S LICENCE WITH REFERENCE TO
COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN RELATION TO THE DRIVER’S
BEHAVIOUR/DRIVING - MR RAWSHAN NICKBAKHT
[Wards Affected: N/A]

Note Pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

This report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be
excluded during the item to which the report relates as specified in paragraph 1 of
the revised Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to any individual.

Summary and Purpose

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an existing
hackney carriage/private hire driver, Mr Rawshan Nickbakht, regarding whom a
number of separate complaints have been received including aggressive driving and
violent behaviour, within the last year.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Prioritieg,:

Taxis play an important part in the overall public transport network in the borough
and contribute to policies on the environment and improving lives. Encouraging use
of taxis could have positive environmental benefits in that fewer private cars might be
used or needed, although this might not affect the numbers of car journeys taken.
The Sub-Committee has a duty to ensure that public safety is its priority in instances
where any adverse information may be shown in an application, or at a later stage.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no equality and diversity implications in this report.

Resource/Value for Money Implications

There are no immediate resource or value for money implications in this report.

Legal implications:

The legal implications are principally related to the human rights implications. There
could be some legal implications if the decision of the Sub-Committee was such that
Mt Nickbakht decided to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court, as is the right of any

Page 79




Page 80



licensee aggrieved by the Sub-Committee’s decision. However, this must not fetter
the Sub-Committee’s duty of consideration of the matter in the interests of public
safety and the fithess and propriety to be licensed.

1.

Introduction

Authority is delegated to the Head of Democratic and L
[...]
ll and repott in the morning, but the Police came and

got him first.

CH reiterated that RN should rebor’t all incidents 1o the Police and WBC.

Page 133




Page 134



ANNEXE 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6. Application for Exemption from Private Hire Plate display - Plate Number 235
	Driving Miss daisy - Cranleigh Annexe 1
	Driving Miss daisy - Cranleigh Annexe 2f
	Driving Miss daisy - Cranleigh Annexe 3

	7. Application for Exemption from Private Hire Plate display - Mr Glen Gourley
	Gourlay Annexe 1
	Gourlay Annexe 2
	Gourlay Annexe 3

	9. Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr Hamin Kareem
	KAREEM Annexe 1
	KAREEM Annexe 2

	10. Review of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr Mohammed Ripon Noor
	Mr Noor Annexe1
	Mr Noor Annexe 2

	11. Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence - Mr Rawshan Nickbakht
	Rawshan Nickbakht Annexe 1
	Nickbakht Complete Annexe 2.docx
	Rawshan NICKBAKHT Annexe 3
	Rawshan Nickbakht Annexe 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1
07.07.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  7 JULY 
2016

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 22 
SEPTEMBER

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Carole King
Cllr Bob Upton

58. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Simon Inchbald was confirmed as Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

59. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Councillor Patricia Ellis was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

60. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 were confirmed and signed. 

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no apologies for absence. 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 5.)  

Councillor Patricia Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 6 and 7 
as the applicant and several of the referees were known to her.  

PART 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE

There were no matters falling within this category

PART 2 – MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers. 



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2
07.07.16

63. APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY - 
PLATE NUMBER 235 (Agenda item 6.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a request from Ms Gail Grace, a licensed Private 
Hire driver with Waverley of Driving Miss Daisy (Cranleigh Franchise) for exemption 
from the requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire 
vehicle licensed by the Council.  Ms Gail Grace represented herself at the hearing 
but had two colleagues attending with her. 

The Sub-Committee noted that Ms Grace was providing a very good service for the 
community in Cranleigh particularly for vulnerable people. Members agreed to the 
application with the same conditions as those in Farnham.  

The request was considered and it was

RESOLVED that the request for exemption from the requirement to display a 
private hire licence plate be granted to Ms Grace in respect of her 
vehicle, Plate no. 235 because the nature of the applicant’s business 
is such that there is justification for not displaying the plate.  The Plate 
and paper copy of the licence to be carried in the vehicle at all times.
The Sub-Committee grant the request but the exemption only 
operates until further notice and the Council reserves the right to 
reconsider the exemption should circumstances arise which warrant 
doing so.

64. APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY - MR 
GLEN GOURLEY (Agenda item 7.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a request from Mr Glen Gourly, a licensed Private 
Hire driver with Waverley for exemption from the requirement to display the private 
hire licence plate on two private hire vehicles. Ms Gourly represented himself at the 
hearing.

The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Gourly would like to have plate exemption for two S 
Class Mercedes limousines. Since submitting his written request Mr Gourlay had purchased 
one, a Mercedes S350 Blue Tec and licensed it with Waverley, plate no. 301. Mr Gourly 
advised the Sub-Committee that there was a need in the Cranleigh area for a chauffeur 
service, predominantly for weddings and funerals. 

The request was considered and it was agreed that one car could be exempt from 
the requirement for the licence place but he would need to return once the second 
was purchased. 

RESOLVED that the request for exemption from the requirement to display a 
private hire licence plate be granted to Mr Gourly in respect of his 
vehicle, Plate no. 301 because the nature of the applicant’s business 
is such that there is justification for not displaying the plate.  The Plate 
and paper copy of the licence to be carried in the vehicle at all times.
The Sub-Committee grant the request but the exemption only 
operates until further notice and the Council reserves the right to 



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 3
07.07.16

reconsider the exemption should circumstances arise which warrant 
doing so.

65. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 8.)  

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the act, namely:-

Information relating to any individual (paragraph 1)

66. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE (Agenda item 9.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application where the 
applicant’s Disclosure and Barring Service criminal records check (DBS) had disclosed a 
number of offences that the Sub-Committee would need to take into consideration when 
considering the application. The applicant attended the meeting and advised that he 
had read and understood the report. 

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the driver the Sub-
Committee withdrew at 11.15 am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 11.58 am.  The 
Council’s solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that, on the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee did not 
consider the applicant to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private 
Hire driver’s licence and decided to refuse the application for the 
reasons in the [Exempt] Annexe to these minutes.

67. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
(Agenda item 10.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an existing hackney  
carriage/private hire driver, who had received 6 penalty points for a single offence 
on his DVLA driver’s licence bringing the current unexpired total to nine points. The 
applicant attended the meeting and advised that he had read and understood the 
report. 

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the driver the Sub-
Committee withdrew at 12.30pm.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 4
07.07.16

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 1.08pm.  The 
Council’s solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that, on the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee did consider 
the applicant to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
driver’s licence and decided to take no further action for the reasons in 
the [Exempt] Annexe to these minutes.

68. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE (Agenda item 11.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence. The applicant was previously licensed by 
Waverley as a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver, however a decision to revoke 
his licence was made by the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 
following a hearing on the 29 May 2014. 

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the driver the Sub-
Committee withdrew at 2pm.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 2.47pm.  The 
Council’s solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that, on the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee did consider 
the applicant to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
driver’s licence, subject to some conditions which are detailed in the 
[Exempt] Annexe to these minutes.

The meeting commenced at 10.15am and concluded at 2.50pm

Chairman


